

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

DASA INVESTMENTS, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No. 6:18-CIV-083-RAW

ENERVEST OPERATING, L.L.C.;)

ENERVEST ENERGY INSTITUTIONAL)

FUND XIII-A, L.P.; ENERVEST)

ENERGY INSTITUTIONAL FUND)

XIII-WIB, L.P.; ENERVEST ENERGY)

INSTITUTIONAL FUND XIII-WIC, L.P.;)

ENERVEST, LTD.; AND SM ENERGY)

COMPANY)

Defendants.)

*(Removed from District Court of
LeFlore County, State of
Oklahoma, Case No. CJ-18-25)*

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CERTIFY
THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES,
PRELIMINARILY APPROVE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
APPROVE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE AND
SET DATE FOR FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 7

II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION 8

III. ARGUMENT 12

A. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes 12

1. Numerosity 14

2. Commonality 14

3. Typicality 16

4. Adequacy of Representation 17

5. Predominance 18

6. Superiority 20

B. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement..... 20

**1. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented
 the Class 23**

2. The Proposal Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length..... 25

3. The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate..... 26

(i) The Costs, Risks and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 26

**(ii) The Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class,
 Including the Method of Processing Class-Member Names 29**

**(iii) The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorney Fees, Including Timing of
 Payment 30**

(iv) Any Agreement Required to Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3) 31

4. The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 31

C. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Proposed Notice of the Settlement to the Settlement Class	32
D. Appointment of JND Legal Administration as Settlement Administrator is Proper	34
E. Appointment of Escrow Agent is Proper	34
IV. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 2800 (LMM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45610 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009)	20
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Arkalon Grazing Ass’n v. Chesapeake Operating, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 325 (D. Kan. 2011)	18
<i>Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.</i> , No. 05-cv-01567-WYD-BNB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13069 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)	25
<i>Beer v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-07-798-L, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23096 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 20, 2009)	13
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001)	20
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-12-1319-D, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62450 (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015)	14, 18
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. QEP Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-212-R, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35842 (W.D. Okla. March 12, 2012)	14, 18
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. SM Energy Co., et al.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00177-D (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2015)	14, 18
<i>Chieftain v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , Case No. CIV-17-334-SPS (E.D. Okla. March 8, 2019)	passim
<i>Chieftain v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , Case No. CIV-11-29-KEW (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018)	14
<i>Cline v. Sunoco, Inc. et al</i> , Case No. 6:17-cv-313-JAG (E.D. Okla. Oct. 3, 2019)	14, 15
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsch Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>DG v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 15
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Commns., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016)	21, 31, 32
<i>Fankhouser v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-07-798-L, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133345 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 16, 2010)	14, 16, 18

<i>Heartland Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 111 (D. Kan. 1995)	13
<i>Hill v. Kaiser-Francis Oil Co.</i> , No. CIV-09-07-R, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56797 (W.D. Okla. June 9, 2010)	14, 18
<i>Hill v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , No. CIV-08-37-R, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56650 (W.D. Okla. June 9, 2010)	14, 18
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009)	20, 21, 24
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 263 (D. Kan. 2010)	12, 19
<i>In re Syngenta AG Mir 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-2591-JWL, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132549 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016)	18
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	25
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	20, 26, 31
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923-JLK, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21521 (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 2006)	12, 19
<i>McNeely v. Nat'l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741 (W.D. Okla. 2008)	26, 27
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	31
<i>Naylor Farms v. Anadarko OGC Co.</i> , No. CIV-08-668-R, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127516 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 26, 2009)	14, 18
<i>Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Reirdon v. Cimarex Energy Co.</i> , Case No. 6:16-cv-00113-KEW (E.D. Okla. December 18, 2018)	14, 23, 24, 29
<i>Reirdon v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , Case No. 6:16-cv-00087-KEW (E.D. Okla. Jan. 29, 2018)	14, 23, 24, 29
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	16, 21

<i>Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988).....	31
<i>Tennille v. Western Union Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 422, 430 (10th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Trujillo v. Colo.</i> , 649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997).....	25, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	8
52 Okla. St. §570.10.....	passim

Other Authorities

1 Herbert B. Newberg et al., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 3:10 (5th ed. 2011).....	14
4 Herbert B. Newberg et al., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11:25 (4th ed. 2002).....	21
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 13.14 (4th ed. 2004).....	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	13, 18, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....	32, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	22, 23
